



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

|                              |   |                               |
|------------------------------|---|-------------------------------|
| THEODORE XENIDIS,            | ) |                               |
|                              | ) |                               |
| Defendant Below - Appellant, | ) | Supreme Court No. 279, 2019   |
|                              | ) |                               |
| v.                           | ) | On appeal from Superior Court |
|                              | ) | ID No. N1801011371 &          |
|                              | ) | N1802005270                   |
| THE STATE OF DELAWARE,       | ) |                               |
|                              | ) |                               |
| Plaintiff Below - Appellee.  | ) |                               |

APPELLANT'S CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF

/s/ Michael W. Modica  
MICHAEL W. MODICA, ESQUIRE  
Bar ID # 2169  
Attorney for Theodore Xenidis  
P.O. Box 437  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 425-3600

Date of filing: October 1, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Citations..... ii

Nature and Stage of Proceedings ..... 1

Summary of Argument ..... 4

Statement of Facts ..... 7

Argument

    I.    **THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY INTERPRETING THAT ARTICLE I, §7 OF THE DELAWARE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PROVIDE BROADER PROTECTION THAN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT AND BARS THE USE OF AN UNCOUNSELED CONVICTION (WHICH DOES NOT RESULT IN A PRISON SENTENCE) FROM BEING USED TO ENHANCE A SENTENCE FOR A SUBSEQUENT OFFENSE.** ..... 9

        A. The right to counsel in misdemeanor offenses under the Sixth Amendment..... 10

        B. A defendant has the right to counsel in a misdemeanor case under Article I, §7 of the Delaware Constitution regardless of whether a prison sentence is imposed..... 16

            1. Textual Language ..... 17

            2. Legislative History..... 25

            3. Preexisting State Law ..... 27

            4. Structural Differences – Dual Sovereignty..... 28

            5. Delaware tradition and values regarding the right to counsel..... 31

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. The right to counsel provision of Article I, §7 of the Delaware Constitution provides broader protection than its federal counterpart; consequently, the use of an uncounseled conviction as a predicate to enhance a subsequent offense violates due process under Article I, §7..... | 34 |
| D. Analysis of Superior Court’s Ruling: The Court abused its discretion and did not properly apply legal precepts in its consideration of Defendant’s claim. ....   | 38 |
| 1. The Superior Court erred by misapprehending the nature of Defendant’s claim of a constitutional violation.....   | 38 |
| 2. The Superior Court erred by concluding that Defendant was resting on a silent record.....  | 38 |
| 3. The Superior Court erred by suggesting Defendant’s claim is waived by the failure to raise it in prior proceedings and is an improper collateral attack on a prior conviction.....   | 40 |
| 4. The Superior Court erred by interpreting Article I, §7 as being in lock-step with federal law.....   | 41 |
| 5. The Superior Court erred by its application of the <i>Parke v. Raley</i> “presumption of regularity” rule.....   | 42 |
| 6. The Superior Court erred by applying an improper degree of proof standard for accepting the Maryland offense as a predicate conviction.....  | 45 |
| Conclusion .....  | 47 |
| Exhibit 1 – State v. Xenidis, 212 A.3d 292 (2019). (Attached).  |    |
| Exhibit 2– State v. Xenidis, N1801011371 and N1802005270, Modified Consolidated Sentencing Order (June 26, 2019) (Attached).  |    |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Argersinger v. Hamlin</i> , 92 S. Ct. 2006, 2012 (1972) .....  | 11-13            |
| <i>Baldasar v. Illinois</i> , 100 S.Ct. 1585, 1586 (1980).....  | 12, 14-15, 34-35 |
| <i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 243 (1969).....  | 34, 39, 43       |
| <i>Brisson v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 888 (Wyo. 1998).....   | 15               |
| <i>Brown v. State</i> , 683 N.E. 2d 600 (Ind. App. 1997).....   | 16               |
| <i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 86 S. Ct. 258 (1967).....   | 2                |
| <i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967).....  | 34, 41           |
| <i>Byran v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 170, 176 (1990).....   | 18, 28, 34, 42   |
| <i>California v. Hodari D</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....   | 18               |
| <i>Carnley v. Cochran</i> , 82 S.Ct.884 (1962).....   | 34, 39           |
| <i>City of Grand Junction v. Ute Water Conservancy District</i> ,<br>900 P.2d 81, 91 (Colo. 1995) .....           | 19               |
| <i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278, 1298 (Del. 1991) .....   | 18               |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 42 A.2d 1085, 1090 n. 5 (Pa. Super.)<br>appeal granted, 58 A.3d 749 (Pa. 2012)..... | 16               |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Keaton</i> , 45 A.3d 1050 (Pa.2012) .....  | 16               |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 507 A.2d 57, 65 (Pa. 1986).....   | 16               |
| <i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) .....  | 36               |
| <i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374-382 (2001) .....   | 36               |

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 807-815 (Del. 2000) .....  | 18, 26, 28-29, 37    |
| <i>Gideon v Wainwright</i> , 83 S. Ct. 792, 793–794 (1963) .....                                       | 11-15, 36, 41        |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S.335 (1963) .....   | 11-15, 36, 41        |
| <i>Hales v. State</i> , 344 A.2d 229, 230 (Del. 1975).....   | 31, 34, 39           |
| <i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81, 87 (Del. 1989) .....  | 18                   |
| <i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856, 864-74 (Del. 1999).....  | 17-18, 20, 28-29, 33 |
| <i>Kane v. State</i> , 327 A.2d 744 (Del. 1974) .....  | 45                   |
| <i>Krewson v State</i> 552 A.2d 840 (Del. 1988) .....  | 28                   |
| <i>Lackawanna County Dist. Atty. v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S.394 (2001).....                                 | 36                   |
| <i>Morphew v. State</i> , 672 N.E.2d 461 (Ind. App. 1996) .....  | 16                   |
| <i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 114 S.Ct. 1921 (1994). .....   | passim               |
| <i>Ortiz v. State</i> , 869 A.2d 285, 292 n.4 (Del. 2005).....   | 17                   |
| <i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 113 S.Ct. 517 (1992) .....   | 6, 42-44             |
| <i>People v. Justice</i> , 550 N.W.2d 562 (Mich. App. 1996) .....                                      | 16                   |
| <i>People v. Reichenbaoch</i> , 568 N.W. 2d 383 (1997),<br>aff'd, 587 N.W. 2d 1 (Mich. App. 1998)..... | 16                   |
| <i>People v. Richert</i> , 548 N.W. 2d 924 (Mich. App. 1996) .....                                     | 16                   |
| <i>Potter v. State</i> , 547 A.2d 595, 600 (Del. 1988) .....   | 31                   |
| <i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 60 (1932) .....  | 13, 25               |
| <i>Sanders v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 117, 144 (Del. 1990).....   | 29-30                |
| <i>Scott v. Illinois</i> , 99 S. Ct. 1158, 1162, 1163 (1979).....                                      | passim               |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Stacey v. State</i> , 358 A.2d 379,380 (Del. 1976) .....            | 34, 39        |
| <i>State v. Cook</i> , 706 A.2d 603, 605 (Me. 1998).....               | 16            |
| <i>State v. Dean</i> , 2014 WL 3048724 (Del. Super. June 5, 2014)..... | 45            |
| <i>State v. Deville</i> , 879 So. 2d 689 (La. 2004).....               | 15            |
| <i>State v. Heath</i> , 2006 WL 4701816 (Del. Super. 2006).....        | 18            |
| <i>State v. Henes</i> , 763 N.W.2d 502, 505 (N.D. 2009).....           | 15            |
| <i>State v Hopkins</i> , 453 S.E.2d 317, 324 (1994).....               | 16            |
| <i>State v. Hrycak</i> , 877 A. 2d 1209 (N.J. 2005).....               | 15            |
| <i>State v. Kelly</i> , 999 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 2008).....               | 15, 24, 25    |
| <i>State v. Kelly</i> , 863 N.W.2d at 259.....                         | 27            |
| <i>State v. Morris</i> , 2001 WL 893982 (Del Super. 2001) .....        | 15, 28        |
| <i>State v. Nichols</i> , 541 S.E.2d 310 (WV. 1999) .....              | 16            |
| <i>State v. Porter</i> , 671 A.2d 1280, 1282-84 (Vt. 1996).....        | 16            |
| <i>State v. Pressley</i> , 2002 WL 863599 (Del. Super. 2002).....      | 2, 15, 28, 36 |
| <i>State v. Sinagoga</i> , 918 P.2d 228, 241 (Haw. App. 1996).....     | 15            |
| <i>State v. Thrasher</i> , 783 So. 2d. 103 (Ala. 2000).....            | 16            |
| <i>State v. Veikoso</i> , 74 P. 3d. 575, 583 n. 8 (2003).....          | 15            |
| <i>State v. Weeks</i> , 681 A.2d 86, 88 (1996) .....                   | 16            |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 771 N.W.2d 228 (Neb. App. 2009).....               | 16        |
| <i>State v. Xenidis</i> , 212 A.3d 292-306 (Del. Super. 2019).....          | 3, 39, 42 |
| <i>State v. Young</i> , 863 N.W.2d 249-281 (Iowa, 2015) .....               | passim    |
| <i>State ex rel. Webb v. McCarty</i> , 542 S.E.2d 63, 66-67 (WV. 2000)..... | 16        |
| <i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....                     | 18        |
| <i>Van Ardsall v. State</i> , 524 U.S. A.2d 3, 6-7 (Del. 1987) .....        | 18        |
| <i>Wallace v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 630, 637 (Del. 2008).....                | 17        |

**Statutes & Rules**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>11 Del. C. §306</i> .....  | 44, 46 |
| <i>11 Del. C. §5103; Super. Ct. Cr. R. 44; Ct. Com. Pl. Cr. R. 44</i> ..... | 31     |
| <i>21 Del. C. 4177B(e)(5)</i> .....   | 40, 45 |
| <i>29 Del. Code §4602</i> .....   | 31     |
| Delaware Charter of 1701, §V.....   | 25, 26 |
| Delaware Constitution, Article I, §7 .....                                  | passim |
| Pennsylvania Constitution, Article I, Section 9.....                        | 16     |
| United States Constitution - Fourth Amendment.....                          | 18     |
| United States Constitution - Sixth Amendment.....                           | passim |

**Publications:**

*Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts, p. 16 (2012)*..... 18

*Holland, Randy J., The Delaware State Constitution, 2<sup>nd</sup> Ed., p. 57. (2017)*..... 26, 27

Randy J. Holland: *State Constitutions; Purpose and Function*, 69 Temp. L. Rev. 989-99 (1996)..... 29

*Laurie S. Fulton, Note, The Right to Counsel Clause of the Sixth Amendment, 26 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1599, 1600 (1989)*..... 25

Right To Counsel Where Imprisonment Is Possible, 93 Harv. L. Rev. 82 (1979)..... 12

*Shaking the Foundation of Gideon: A Critique of Nichols in Overruling Baldasar v. Illinois, 25 Hofstra L. R. 507(Conclusion) (1996)*..... 15



## NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS

This case relates to whether Defendant's uncounseled 1991 Maryland DUI conviction qualifies as a predicate for enhanced sentencing purposes in ID No. 1801011371 and 1802005270.
